



2026:DHC:3542-DB

\$~44 to 54

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

44

+ W.P.(C) 3136/2006
W.P.(C) 3137/2006-3139/2006
UOI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Mrs. Pinky Pawar and Mr. Aakash
Pathak, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Pankaj Saini, Mr. Prashant and
Ms. Neha Gaur, Advocates

versus

KIRAT RAM & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate

45

+ W.P.(C) 4377/2007 & CM APPL. 8202/2007
U.O.I & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Ms.
Neha Gaur and Mr. Prashant Kaushik,
Advocates

versus

SANJAY KAUSHIK & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate

46

+ W.P.(C) 6702/2007
SANJAY KAUSHIK & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate

versus

UOI & ORS.Respondents

Through:

47



+ **W.P.(C) 203/2008**
UOI THR. SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFAREPetitioner

Through:

versus

CHAHAT RAM & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate

48
+ **W.P.(C) 1821/2008, CM APPL. 3508/2008 & 3510/2008**
U.O.I & ORSPetitioners

Through:

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate

49
+ **W.P.(C) 4668/2008 & CM APPL. 9007/2008**
UOI & ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Ms.
Neha Gaur and Mr. Prashant Kaushik,
Advocates

versus

V.S.DAHIYA & ORS.Respondents
Through

50
+ **W.P.(C) 9512/2009**
DIRECTOR GENERAL ESIC HEADQUARTER & ORSPetitioners
Through: Ms. Prema Priyadarshini and Ms.
Priyansh Kanwar, Advocates



2026:DHC:3542-DB

versus

ANIL KUMAR KALRA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan and Mr. Hitain
Bajaj, Advocates

51

+

W.P.(C) 6414/2015

THE DIRECTOR GENERAL (ESIC) & ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam
Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur and
Ms.S.L.Soujanya, Advocates for
ESIC

versus

RAKESH SAINI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan and Mr. Hitain
Bajaj, Advocates
Mr. Ajay Digpau, CGSC with Mr.
Kamal Digpaul and Ms. Akanksha
Kumari, Advocates for UOI

52

+

W.P.(C) 3781/2011 & CM APPL. 7902/2011

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESI HEAD QUARTER & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam
Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur and
Ms.S.L.Soujanya, Advocates for
ESIC

versus

ANITA YADAV & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prateek Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan and Mr. Hitain



2026:DHC:3542-DB

Bajaj, Advocates

53

+

W.P.(C) 18/2015

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESI CORPORATION & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur and Ms.S.L.Soujanya, Advocates for ESIC

Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Ms. Neha Gaur and Mr. Prashant Kaushik, Advocates

versus

BRHAM PAL & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

54

+

CM APPL. 24589/2024 in

W.P.(C) 6423/2015

THE DIRECTOR GENERAL (ESIC) & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur and Ms.S.L.Soujanya, Advocates for ESIC

versus

KIRTI SHARMA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan and Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

23.07.2024

%



2026:DHC:3542-DB

1. Re-notify on 23.10.2024 at 03:00 pm for final hearing.
2. Parties are directed to file their written submissions within four weeks from today along with relevant documents/judgments on which they wish to rely, with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience of this Court.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 23, 2024/riya