



\$~54 to 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

54

+ W.P.(C) 3136/2006, W.P.(C) 3137-3139/2006
UOI & ORS.Petitioners

versus

KIRAT RAM & ORS.Respondent

55

+ W.P.(C) 4377/2007 & CM APPL. 8202/2007
U.O.I & ORSPetitioners

versus

SANJAY KAUSHIK & ORSRespondents

56

+ W.P.(C) 6702/2007
SANJAY KAUSHIK & ORS.Petitioners

versus

UOI & ORS.Respondents

57

+ W.P.(C) 203/2008
UOI THR. SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HEALTH &
FAMILY WELFAREPetitioner

versus

CHAHAT RAM & ORS.Respondents

58

+ W.P.(C) 1821/2008 & CM APPL. 3508/2008, CM APPL.
3510/2008
U.O.I & ORSPetitioners

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORSRespondents

59

+ W.P.(C) 4668/2008 & CM APPL. 9007/2008



UOI & ORS.

.....Petitioner

versus

V.S.DAHIYA & ORS.

.....Respondents

60

+

W.P.(C) 9512/2009

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESIC HEADQUARTER

& ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANIL KUMAR KALRA & ORS

.....Respondents

61

+

W.P.(C) 6414/2015

THE DIRECTOR GENERAL (ESIC) & ORS.....Petitioners

versus

RAKESH SAINI & ORS

.....Respondents

62

+

W.P.(C) 3781/2011 & CM APPL. 7902/2011

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESI HEAD QUARTER

& ANR

.....Petitioners

versus

ANITA YADAV & ORS

.....Respondents

63

+

W.P.(C) 18/2015

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESI CORPORATION

& ANR.

.....Petitioners

versus

BRHAM PAL & ORS.

.....Respondents

64

+

W.P.(C) 6423/2015 & CM APPL. 24589/2024

THE DIRECTOR GENERAL (ESIC) & ORS.....Petitioners

versus



65
+ KIRTI SHARMA & ORSRespondents
W.P.(C) 8261/2016 & CM APPL. 34241/2016, CM APPL.
62492/2023
DIRECTOR GENERAL (EMPLOYEE STATE INSURANCE
CORPORATION) & ORSPetitioners

versus

66
+ MUNISH KUMAR & ORSRespondents
W.P.(C) 8264/2016 & CM APPL Nos.34246/2016, 11531/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL (EMPLOYEE STATE INSURANCE
CORPORATION) & ORSPetitioners

versus

DHARAMBIR SINGH RANGA & ORSRespondents

Appearances:

For Petitioner(s): Ms. Arunima Dwivedi CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh and
Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Advocates for
UOI.

Ms. Prema Priyadarshini and Mr.
Priyansh Kanwar, Advocates in Item
No. 60.

Ms. Sonam Anand, Mr. Yakesh
Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur, Mr.
Shubham Goyal, Advocates in Item
Nos. 61 to 64.

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh (SPC), Mr.
Varun Chugh and Ms. Kavya Roy
Choudhury, Advocates for UOI in
Item No. 61.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Advocate in Item
Nos. 54 to 58.

Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Proxy Counsel for
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Advocate in
Item Nos. 60, 61, 62, 64, 65 and 66.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
28.01.2026

%

1. This batch of 13 writ petitions is pending for the last 20 years. The learned Central Administrative Tribunal had directed revision of pay scale of the Respondents to ₹4,000 - ₹6000, w.e.f. 01.01.1996.
2. The learned counsel representing the Respondents submits that in compliance with the aforesaid directions, revision of pay was carried out and payments have been released to the Respondents, who have now retired.
3. On a Court question, learned counsel representing the Petitioners/Union of India prays for short accommodation to get proper instructions.
4. List on 02.02.2026, in the supplementary list.
5. If appropriate instructions are not given to the learned counsel, the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family welfare, shall remain present in the Court.
6. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 28, 2026

DU