



\$~46 to 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 203/2008

UOI THR. SECRETARY MINISTRY
OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari,
CGSC with Ms. Nandini Aggarwal and Ms.
Samiksha, Advs. with Jairam Meena, AO
and Abhishek Dixit, LDC for Safdarjung
Hospital

versus

CHAHAT RAM & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

47

+ W.P.(C) 1821/2008, CM APPL. 3508/2008 & CM APPL.
3510/2008

U.O.I & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari,
CGSC with Ms. Nandini Aggarwal and Ms.
Samiksha, Advs. with Jairam Meena, AO
and Abhishek Dixit, LDC for Safdarjung
Hospital

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Mr.
Hitain Bajaj, Ms. Ria Setiya and Ms.
Kashish, Advs.

48

+ W.P.(C) 9512/2009

DIRECTOR GENERAL ESIC
HEADQUARTER & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Prema Priyadarshini, PC
with Mr. Priyansh Kanwar and Mr. Sunil
Kumar Mutreja, Advs.



Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh and Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan, Advs.

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Mr. Varun Chugh
and Ms. Ayushi Agarwal, Advs.

versus

ANIL KUMAR KALRA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Mr.
Hitain Bajaj, Ms. Ria Setiya and Ms.
Kashish, Advs.

49

+ W.P.(C) 9296/2017 & CM APPL. 37993/2017

PUNEET AND ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Mr.
Hitain Bajaj, Ms. Ria Setiya and Ms.
Kashish, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. A.K. Verma, Adv. for the
ESIC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

06.04.2026

1. Learned Counsel for the respondent submits that the respondents in these cases are situated similarly to the respondents in WP(C) 3136/2006 and connected matters.

2. Learned Counsel for the petitioners seeks a day's time to take instructions.



3. Re-notify on 7 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 6, 2026/AR